
   

 
 

    

Contact: Torin Fuller - Senior Governance 
Officer 

Tel: 01246 217391 

Email: torin.fuller@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Monday, 27 October 2025 

 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 4 November 
2025, at 2.00 pm in Council Chamber at the District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 6NG. 
 
The meeting will be live streamed from The Council’s YouTube Channel. 
 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

 
Members of The Committee 

 

  
Councillor L Hartshorne (Chair) Councillor T Lacey (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor D Cheetham Councillor A Cooper 
Councillor P Elliott Councillor M Foster 
Councillor C Gare Councillor W Jones 
Councillor H Liggett Councillor F Petersen 
Councillor K Rouse  
  

 
Any substitutions must be notified to the Governance Manager in advance by midday the 
working day before the meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLSMhLn305aiD4BIIk_ssBz6WaUdUGAwjN
mailto:governance@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


 

A G E N D A 
 

Public Session 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitutions from Members.  
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

3   Declaration of Predetermination   
 

 Any Member who cannot determine an Application solely on the information 
presented to Committee at the meeting today is asked declare that they are 
‘Predetermined’ on that item on the agenda and to withdraw from the meeting at 
the appropriate time.  
 

4   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 8) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of Planning 
Committee held on 30 September 2025. 
 

5   NED/25/00707/FL - SHIRLAND  (Pages 9 - 25) 
 

 Application for the retention and completion of an existing structure to form a hay, 
feed and implement store (Affecting a Public Right of Way) at land approximately 
100M west of Yew Tree Farm, Quarry Lane, Woolley Moor. 
 
(Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

6   Late Representations - Summary Update Report  (To Follow) 
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management)  
 

7   Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined  (Pages 26 - 29) 
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

8   Matters of Urgency   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

___________ 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

Access for All statement 
 

You can request this document or information in another format such as 

large print or language or contact us by: 

 
 Phone -01246 231111 

 Email - connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 Text - 07800 00 24 25 

 BSL Video Call – a three way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is free 

to call North East Derbyshire District Council with Sign Solutions or call into the 

offices at Wingerworth.  

 Call with Relay UK via textphone or app on 0800 500 888 a free phone service  

 Visiting our offices at 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, S42 6NG 

 

Page 3

mailto:connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/


1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Lee Hartshorne (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Tony Lacey (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Andrew Cooper Councillor Alex Dale 
Councillor Christine Gare Councillor William Jones 
Councillor Fran Petersen Councillor Kathy Rouse 
Councillor Stephen Clough Councillor Kevin Gillott 
 
Also Present: 
 
D Thompson Assistant Director of Planning 
A Kirkham Planning Manager - Development Management 
A Smith Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
A Lockett Senior Planning Officer 
C Wilson Senior Planning Officer 
K Wright Senior Planning Officer 
A Bryan Governance Manager 
T Fuller Senior Governance Officer 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
 
PLA/
28/2
5-26 

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Cheetham, M Foster , P 
Elliott and H Liggett.  
 
Councillor K Gillott attended as a substitute for Councillor D Cheetham, Councillor 
S Clough attended as a substitute for Councillor M Foster, and Councillor A Dale 
attended as a substitute for Councillor P Elliott for items 7-10. 
 

PLA/
29/2
5-26 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Regarding item 25/00522/FLH – Dronfield South, as the application was within 
Dronfield South Ward, which Councillor W Jones represented, Councillor Jones 
would speak as Ward Councillor and then leave the room and would not 
participate in the Committee’s consideration or determination of the application. 
 

PLA/
30/2
5-26 

Declaration of Predetermination 
 
There were no declarations of predetermination. 
 

PLA/
31/2
5-26 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2025 were 
approved as a true record.  
 
Councillors S Clough, K Gillott and L Hartshorne left the meeting for the following 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



2 

item, Item 5 - 25/00415/FL – TUPTON, as it had been deferred from the previous 
meeting, at which they had not been present. They did not participate in the 

consideration or determination of the application.  
 

Councillor T Lacey in the Chair 
 

PLA/
32/2
5-26 

25/00415/FL - TUPTON 
 
The Committee considered a retrospective application for siting an InPost Parcel 
Locker Unit 5, Ankerbold Road, Old Tupton, Chesterfield. The application had 
been deferred during the discussion stage at the previous Planning Committee 
meeting, held on Tuesday 29 July 2025, to allow for further assessment of the 
highway safety impacts. 
 
The recommendation by officers was to approve the application. The report to 
Committee explained the reasons for this.  
 
The report reiterated the reasons as to why the application had been 
recommended for approval at the meeting where it had been deferred. In regard 
to the information that had been collected since that, officers were of the view that 
retention of the parcel locker would not result in any unacceptable highway safety 
impacts. 
 
Officers concluded that the proposed development represents an acceptable form 
of development within the defined Settlement Development Limits of Tupton. 
They recommended, therefore, that the application be approved subject to 
conditions. 
 
Councillor T Lacey and Councillor A Cooper moved and seconded a Motion to 
approve the application, in line with officer recommendation. The Motion was put 
to a vote and approved. 
 
RESOLVED – That planning permission be conditionally approved subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the report with the final wording of the 
conditions delegated to the Planning Manager (Development Manager). 
 

Councillors S Clough, K Gillott and L Hartshorne returned to the meeting. 
 

Councillor L Hartshorne in the Chair 
 

Councillor W Jones left the meeting. 
 

PLA/
33/2
5-26 

25/00522/FLH - DRONFIELD SOUTH 
 
The Committee considered an application that had been submitted for part 
retrospective single storey rear extensions, two storey side extension and 
alterations to existing openings at 62 Hilltop Road, Dronfield. The application had 
been referred to Committee by Local Ward Member, Councillor W Jones, who 
had raised some concerns. An update report had been circulated which set out 
late representations regarding the application. 
 
The recommendation by officers was to approve the application. The report to 

Page 5



3 

Committee explained the reasons for this.  
 
The report contended that the proposal was considered acceptable in terms of its 
design, impact on neighbouring amenity and highways matters. The report also 
stated that as the development was located within the urban environment of 
Dronfield, it would accord with policies of the North East Derbyshire Local Plan, 
Dronfield Neighbourhood Plan and National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Officers concluded that the proposal was in accordance with the relevant planning 
policies. They recommended, therefore, that the application be approved subject 
to conditions.  
 
Before the Committee considered the application it heard from Local Ward 
Member, Councillor W Jones, an objector, Stephen Briggs and the applicant, Julia 
Mawbey. 
 
Committee considered the application. It took into account the relevant Local and 
National Planning Policies. This included Local Plan policy LC5, concerning 
residential extensions, and Local Plan policy SDC12, concerning High Quality 
Design and Place Making. 
 
Committee discussed the application. Some Members raised queries regarding 
the difference between this proposal and previously approved plans. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor T Lacey and Councillor K Rouse 
moved and seconded a Motion to approve the application, subject to conditions. 
The Motion was put to a vote and approved. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That planning permission be conditionally approved subject to the conditions 
and informatives set out in the report with the final wording of the conditions 
delegated to the Planning Manager (Development Manager). 
 

Councillor W Jones returned to the meeting. 
 

Councillor A Dale joined the meeting. 
 

PLA/
34/2
5-26 

23/00877/FL - WINGERWORTH 
 
The Committee considered an application that had been submitted for the 
erection of 180 dwellings including formation of access and associated 
landscaping and infrastructure (Major Development) at land north of Spindle Drive 
and East of Deerlands Road, Wingerworth. The application had been referred to 
Committee by Local Ward Member, Councillor N Baker, who had raised some 
concerns about it and the Planning Manager due to the scale of the application. 
An update report had been circulated which set out late representations regarding 
the application. 
 
The recommendation by officers was to approve the application. The report to 
Committee explained the reasons for this.  
 

Page 6



4 

Officers accepted that the proposal lay on a site outside the Settlement 
Development Limit and therefore the principle of development was not accepted. 
Additionally, as the Local Plan was up to date, the policy context carried 
significant weight against the proposal. However, the report explained that, given 
the change in national policy, the Council would not be able to demonstrate a 5 
year housing land year supply in November 2026. Additionally, updated evidence 
suggested that there was insufficient allocated land to meet affordable housing 
need in Wingerworth. The report contended, therefore, that there was a local 
housing need that exceeded the allocations in the current Local Plan. Therefore, 
significant weight was attributed to the proposal as a result of its 40% affordable 
housing provision. 
 
The report drew attention to a 2018 appeal decision that identified this site as a 
sustainable location for a very similar scheme. It was suggested that the appeal 
decision needed to be given significant weight in the decision-making process 
because there was little evidence to suggest that factors had changed in relation 
to the revised scheme. 
 
Whilst it was accepted that the proposal would cause limited harm to the local 
landscape, the report attributed significant weight to the proposal in regard to its 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) commitments.  
 
Officers concluded that the benefits of the proposal did significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the harms and that the proposal, as amended and within 
the context of the changes to national planning policy since September 2024, 
represented a sustainable form of development. They recommended, therefore, 
that the application be approved subject to conditions and legal agreement. 
 
Before the Committee considered the application it heard from Local Ward 
Member, Councillor N Baker, an objector, Mark Pearson and the Agent, Tom 
Ayres. 
 
Committee considered the application. It took into account the relevant Local and 
National Planning Policies. This included Local Plan policy SS1, concerning 
sustainable development, Local Plan policy SS9, concerning development in the 
countryside, and Wingerworth Neighbourhood Plan policy W2, concerning 
development in the countryside.  
 
Committee discussed the application. Some Members expressed concern over 
the deliverability of 40% affordable housing. Officers confirmed that 40% had 
been offered by the applicant and would be included in the Section 106 
agreement and was reflective of the affordable housing levels agreed in the 
appeal decision in 2018. Some Members expressed further concerns around the 
strain this development would put on local infrastructure. In this context it was 
suggested that a robust Section 106 was needed, and where appropriate 
delivered with engagement from the local community.  
 
It was felt that this proposal was finely balanced in terms of whether or not to 
accept it, and Committee discussed the weight that should be put on the 2018 
appeal decision. Some Members suggested that there was a clear need for a 
housing mix, of the type that was being proposed, in the area.  
 

Page 7



5 

At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor K Rouse and Councillor F Petersen 
moved and seconded a Motion to approve the application, in line with officer 
recommendation, subject to the conditions and legal agreement reflecting the 
concerns of Members. The Motion was put to a vote and approved. 
 
RESOLVED – That planning permission be conditionally approved subject to a 
legal agreement (securing financial contributions as detailed in the report), and 
the conditions and informatives set out in the report, along with additional 
conditions to address concerns raised by Planning Committee Members, with the 
final wording of the conditions delegated to the Planning Manager (Development 
Manager). 
 

PLA/
35/2
5-26 

Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out planning appeals that had been 
lodged and determined. The report set out that four appeals had been lodged, 
one appeal had been allowed, six appeals had been dismissed, and no appeals 
had been withdrawn. The relevant applications the appeals were in respect of 
was set out in the report.   
 
Committee discussed the report. Some Members commended the relevant 
officers on their work surrounding specific appeals that had been dismissed. 
 

PLA/
36/2
5-26 

Matters of Urgency 
 
None. 
 

Page 8



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – NOVEMBER 2025 

 
 

Reference Number: 25/00707/FL  Application expiry: 28.10.2025 
 
Application Type: FULL 
 
Proposal Description: Application for the retention and completion of an existing structure 
to form a hay, feed and implement store (Affecting a Public Right of Way) 
 
At: Land Approximately 100M West of Yew Tree Farm, Quarry Lane, Woolley Moor  
 
For: Mr Adrian Bailey 
 
Third Party Reps: 1 support  
 
Parish: Brackenfield Parish   Ward: Shirland 
 
Report Author: Steven Wigglesworth  Date of Report: 20 October 2025 
 
MAIN RECOMMENDATION:  Refuse 
  

 
Figure 1: Location plan, with site edged in red 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



1.0 Reason for Report 
 
1.1 Cllr Cupit requested that the application be considered at committee, subject to 

consideration of the final report for the following reasons: 
 

 complex application and appeals history on this site 

 consideration around the usage of and landscape in this area. 
 
2.0 Proposal and Background 
  
 Site Description 

 
2.1 The site is accessed via an unnamed non-classified road which junctions off Quarry 

Lane, Woolley Moor near Ogston Reservoir with a bridleway adjoining the site. 
 

2.2 A new dwelling has been under construction on the site. Permission had previously 
been granted for the conversion of a building on the site, however, that building 
collapsed, and the applicant subsequently demolished the remains of the building. 
  

2.3 The construction of a replacement building has begun (see Figure 2 below) without 
the benefit of planning permission. This has now ceased progressing following two 
refused planning applications which were both also dismissed when the applicant 
appealed the decision. 
 

 
Figure 2: Photograph looking back into the application site 

  
2.4 The stonework of the new, resultant building is considered to be of insufficient design 

quality, it is random in size but dressed in a way which gives the stonework a crazy 
paving appearance in places and has been dressed with an inappropriate pitched 
face. The pointing also does not appear appropriate in type or profile. 
 

Page 10



2.5 The site is widely open to public view, from the bridleway that adjoins the site (to the 
north), the road (to the east and south and south west) and from the north from Quarry 
Lane at a distance of approx. 100m. The site is readily visible due to it being located 
on higher ground and sky lining from this vantage point. 
 

2.6 The site is within the Wooded Slopes & Valleys character type of the Peak Fringe and 
Derwent Valley Landscape Character area. It is also within a primary Area of Multiple 
Environmental Sensitivity (AMES) representing the most sensitive areas of landscape 
in North East Derbyshire (page 126/para 8.18 of the North East Derbyshire Local 
Plan). 
 

2.7 There are trees on the site. The site is in a development high risk area as identified 
by the Coal Authority. 
 

 Proposal  
 

2.8 The application proposes the retention and completion of an existing structure to form 
a hay, feed and implement store. 
 

2.9 The proposal includes infilling all the openings with the exception of 4 on the front. 
The building is in two main parts and the front of each part would have a vertically 
boarded pedestrian sized door and a hopper window. 
 

2.10 The proposal also shows that the existing internal partitions would be removed to 
leave the building split into the two main sections with an internal doorway between 
the two sections. Both sections are labeled up as ‘feed and implement’. 
 

2.11 The proposal would put a dual pitched roof over the building. The plan labels the walls 
up as existing stone, the roof would be clad with Staffordshire blue tiles (presumably 
Staffordshire blue clay tiles). 
 

2.12 The building would be approximately 20.5m long have gable widths of approximately 
5m and 6m. The building is in two sections, and the roof is broken up over the length 
of the building to reflect these two distinct sections. 
 

2.13 The approximate height of the eaves is 2.5m and the ridge would be approximately 
4.8m at the tallest section measured from elevation 1. Figure 3 below illustrates the 
floor and elevation plans.  
 

 

Page 11



 

 
Figure 3: Floor and elevation plans 

Amendments 
 

2.14 No amendments to the plans have been received however following officer’s 
concerns that no planning statement or agricultural justification for the building had 
been submitted an email has been provided which explains that the building could be 
used by neighboring farms who have expressed an interest to store their feed or 
implements in. 
 

 
3.0 Relevant Planning History (not the full site history) 
 

Reference  Decision  Decision Date Description   

23/00013/REF DISMIS 21.11.2023 

Demolition of old cottage and retention of new 

build dwelling to same footprint (Private Drainage 

System)(affecting a Public Right of way)  

24/00029/REF DISMIS 07.03.2025 

Reco
[...]
ss associated with this proposal. 
However the proposed use for the building is to rent it out to other neighboring 
agricultural farmsteads, who are reported to have expressed interest. Given the 
isolated nature of this building, officers consider that there are likely to be more viable 

Page 16



and sustainable locations for any additional storage required on existing agricultural 
holdings in the locality. As a result, officers consider that this proposal is not 
necessary for the ‘efficient, or viable operation of agriculture…’ as required by policy 
SS9 of the Local Plan.   
 

7.13 The proposed building has also not been proven to be designed for the purposes of 
modern agriculture. It is not clear how the building would be able to accommodate 
feed and implements, as its doorways are all pedestrian in size and it has a relatively 
small floor space of less than 90m2.  
 

7.14 Its masonry construction and finishing from stone is also not characteristic of modern 
farming practices which would in general usually utilise a cost effective and utilitarian 
form and construction, such as a steel portal frame clad with profiled steel sheets and 
fiber cement roof and openings of the appropriate size. 

 
7.15 If the proposal were allowed there is a possibility that it will not be used for the 

purposes of agriculture because it is not designed for agriculture, has no agricultural 
justification to prove it is necessary for the efficient or viable operation of agriculture 
and is a type of building that is not suited for modern agricultural practices.  
 

7.16 Allowing a new agricultural building without being proven to be necessary for the 
purposes of agriculture in this location would represent significant harm to Local Plan 
policy.  
 

7.17 In the scenario of having allowed construction of a building for which there is no clear 
justification, there is the risk that a viable re-use would need to be sought through a 
future application. Given the isolated nature of the location, it is considered that such 
a scenario would not result in a sustainable form of development, a conclusion 
corroborated by the appeal history on this site.   

 
7.18 Having considered the proposal in full including the additional information from the 

agent (22 09 2025), officers can only conclude that the proposed building is not 
required to ensure the viability of an established agricultural unit, is isolated from any 
existing groups of agricultural buildings and is not designed for modern agricultural 
purposes.  
 

7.19 The proposal is therefore contrary to the policies of the development plan including 
Local Plan Policy SS2 and SS9. 
 

Impact on the character and appearance of the area including the landscape 
 

7.20 The site is located within the Wooded Slopes and Valleys landscape type of the 
Derbyshire Peak Fringe and Lower Derwent landscape character area and a primary 
AMES (area of multiple environmental sensitivity). The key characteristics of this area 
include –  
 

Page 17



 Upland, undulating ground rising up to moorland 

 Slopes are moderate to steep, and steepen along stream valleys 

 Poorly draining soils over bands of mudstone and harder 
sandstone 

 Permanent pasture for sheep and dairy cattle 

 Widespread bracken and localised gorse on the thinner soils of 
steeper slopes 

 Densely scattered small to medium ancient woodlands and 

 secondary woodland on steeper slopes and along streams 

 Densely scattered hedgerow trees 

 Irregular field pattern bounded by mixed species hedgerows 

 Dry-stone walls are widespread, defining a more regular field 
pattern 

 Network of winding lanes, sunken on steeper slopes, with rocky 
banks 

 Dispersed sandstone farmsteads with stone slate roofs 
 

7.21 It was agreed by the Council and Inspectorate that the former building (now 
demolished) at the site appeared to be a modest, characterful building which was 
clearly discernible as a typical traditional
[...]
 comparison the 
proposed building is 20.5m long with the road facing gable 5m wide and the west 
facing gable 6m wide.  
 

7.26 Figure 7 below is taken from the Planning Statement submitted with the approved 
2015 planning application for the conversion of the original building. It illustrates the 
dimensions that were attributed to the original building at that time. 

 

 
Figure 7 - Extract from Planning Statement by John Church Planning Consultancy Limited 22 December 2015 part of 

application 15/01299/FL 

7.27 The proposed building is considerably larger and more prominent within the 
landscape than the building it replaces. There are improvements proposed to infill the 
openings of the existing structure and better relate the openings of the proposed 
building to the original building. However, even with these improvements, overall, it 
is considered that the proposed building will detract from its setting and the character 
and appearance of the landscape and is widely open to public view because it is next 
to a bridleway and open to view from other vantage points and detrimental to the 
AMES in which it is located. This is seen in the photo below in Figure 8.  

 

 
Figure 8 - View from Quarry Lane, the building skylines. 

Page 21



7.28 The application site is in an isolated location, detached from any group of existing 
buildings and located next to a footpath and at a site which skylines when viewed 
from Quarry Lane, the proposal would result in harm to the character and appearance 
of the area including the landscape (primary AMES) and is therefore contrary to Local 
Plan Policies SS9, SDC3, SDC12 and Brackenfield Neighbourhood Plan Policy CH1. 
 

Dark Skies 
 

7.29 It is noted that Brackenfield Neighborhood Plan has a Dark Skies policy and therefore 
if the proposal were approved a planning condition would be needed to ensure that 
there is only essential lighting and that it is designed to ensure there is no light spill 
from the site as the
[...]
mary and Conclusion 
 
8.1 The proposal is not designed for the purposes of modern agriculture and insufficient 

evidence has put forward to indicate that the building is required to ensure the viability 
of an existing agricultural business.  
 

8.2 Officers consider that the proposal will also have an adverse impact on the character 
and appearance and landscape, which is primary AMES and sensitive to such 
change. 
 

8.3 The proposal is therefore contrary to the policies of the development plan and there 
are no material considerations which suggest a decision should be made otherwise.  
 

9.0 Recommendation 
 
9.1 The application is recommended for REFUSAL for the following reasons- 
 

1. The applicant has no significant agricultural land holding in the locality from which 
to generate the need for an agricultural building in this location and the proposed 

Page 24



building is not considered to be suitable for modern agricultural purposes, this is 
because of its design, its size, its openings and its traditional stone construction. 
It is also noted that the site is in an isolated location away from any groups of 
existing agricultural building. The agricultural justification provided is not 
accepted because it proposes the building for use by neighboring farmsteads 
rather than for the applicant and therefore the building by virtue of its design, 
siting, and the submitted justification has not been proven to be necessary for the 
efficient or viable operation of agriculture and is therefore contrary to Local Plan 
Policies SS2 and SS9 and the NPPF particularly paras 135, 139 and 187. 

 
2. The proposed building is located away from any group of existing agricultural 

buildings and open to public view, located next to a public right of way and at a 
site which skylines when viewed from Quarry Lane. By virtue of the buildings 
design and siting the proposal would result in harm to the character and 
appearance of the area including the landscape (primary AMES) and is therefore 
contrary to Local Plan Policies SS9, SDC3, SDC12 and Brackenfield 
Neighbourhood Plan Policy CH1 and the NPPF particularly paras 135, 139 and 
187. 

Page 25



North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

4 November 2025  
 

Planning Appeals – Lodged and Determined 
 

Report of the Planning Manager – Development Management 
 
Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Joanne Edwards 
 
Contact Officer: Joanne Edwards 01246 217163 
 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To inform the Committee of the appeals lodged and determined.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
None. 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 7



DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 

A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
NEDDC:  

Revenue - £125,000 ☐  Capital - £310,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 

(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 

 

None 
 

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) details:  

Stage 1 screening undertaken 

 Completed EIA stage 1 to be appended if not 

required to do a stage 2 

 
Not required as the report 
is for information only. 
 

Stage 2 full assessment undertaken 

 Completed EIA stage 2 needs to be appended 

to the report 

 
 
No, not applicable 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Cabinet ☐ 

SMT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Yes 
 
Details: 
 
 

 

Links to Council Plan p

Minutes of the meeting


1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2025 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Lee Hartshorne (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Tony Lacey (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor David Cheetham Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Peter Elliott Councillor Christine Gare 
Councillor Fran Petersen Councillor Kathy Rouse 
 
Also Present: 
 
D Thompson Assistant Director of Planning 
A Smith Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
G Cooper Team Leader (Development Management) 
S Wigglesworth Senior Planning Officer 
A Bryan Governance Manager 
T Fuller Senior Governance Officer 
 
PLA/
37/2
5-26 

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Foster, W Jones and H 
Liggett.  
 
Councillor N Baker attended as a substitute for Councillor M Foster. Councillor S 
Clough attended as a substitute for Councillor W Jones.  
 

PLA/
38/2
5-26 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

PLA/
39/2
5-26 

Declaration of Predetermination 
 
There were no declarations of predetermination. 
 

PLA/
40/2
5-26 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2025 were 
approved as a true record.  
 

PLA/
41/2
5-26 

NED/25/00707/FL - SHIRLAND 
 
The Committee considered an application that had been submitted for the 
retention and completion of an existing structure to form a hay, feed and 
implement store at land approximately 100m west of Yew Tree Farm, Quarry 
Lane, Woolley Moor. The application had been referred to Committee by Local 
Ward Member, Councillor C Cupit, on the basis of the complex history of the site. 
An update report had been circulated which set out late representations regarding 
the application. 



2 

 
The recommendation by officers was to refuse the application. The report to 
Committee explained the reasons for this. 
 
The report contended that the proposal was not designed for the purposes of 
modern agriculture and insufficient evidence had put forward to indicate that the 
building was required to ensure the viability of an existing agricultural business. 
The report also contended that the proposal would have an adverse impact on the 
character and appearance of the landscape, which was within a primary Area of 
Multiple Environmental Sensitivity (AMES) and sensitive to such change. 
 
Officers concluded that the proposal was contrary to the policies of the 
development plan. They recommended, therefore, that the application be refused. 
  
Before the Committee considered the application it heard from supporter, 
Raymond Barlow, and the Agent, Jon Millhouse. 
 
Committee considered the application. It took into account the relevant Local and 
National Planning Policies. These included Local Plan policy SS9, concerning 
development in the countryside, and Local Plan policy SDC 12, concerning High 
Quality Design and Place Making. 
 
Committee discussed the application. Some Members suggested that the form of 
the building was not consistent with modern agriculture usage. In this context, it 
was considered that the proposal did not accord with the policies of the Local 
Plan. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor L Hartshorne and Councillor T 
Lacey moved and seconded a Motion to refuse the application, in line with officer 
recommendation. The Motion was put to a vote and approved. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reasons.  
 
1.The applicant has no significant agricultural land holding in the locality from 
which to generate the need for an agricultural building in this location and the 
proposed building is not considered to be suitable for modern agricultural 
purposes, this is because of its design, its size, its openings and its traditional 
stone construction. It is also noted that the site is in an isolated location away 
from any groups of existing agricultural building. The agricultural justification 
provided is not accepted because it proposes the building for use by neighbouring 
farmsteads rather than for the applicant and therefore the building by virtue of its 
design, siting, and the submitted justification has not been proven to be 
necessary for the efficient or viable operation of agriculture and is therefore 
contrary to Local Plan Policies SS2 and SS9 and the NPPF particularly paras 
135, 139 and 187. 
 
2. The proposed building is located away from any group of existing agricultural 
buildings and open to public view, located next to a public right of way and at a 
site which skylines when viewed from Quarry Lane. By virtue of the buildings 
design and siting the proposal would result in harm to the character and 



3 

appearance of the area including the landscape (primary AMES) and is therefore 
contrary to Local Plan Policies SS9, SDC3, SDC12 and Brackenfield 
Neighbourhood Plan Policy CH1 and the NPPF particularly paras 135, 139 and 
187. 
 

PLA/
42/2
5-26 

Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out planning appeals that had been 
lodged and determined. The report set out that no appeals had been lodged, no 
appeals had been allowed, four appeals had been dismissed, and no appeals had 
been withdrawn. The relevant applications the appeals were in respect of was set 
out in the report.   
 

PLA/
43/2
5-26 

Matters of Urgency 
 
None. 
 


